36,90,26,606/- towards interest. The Board therefore 

settles the case of Applicant and Co-Applicant under section 127C (5) of 
the Customs Act, 1962 on the following terms and conditions: 

(i) Duty: The Board settles the liability to duty at Rs. 48,53,99,230/- 
(Rupees Forty Eight Crore Fifty Three Lakh Ninety Nine Thousand Two 
Hundred and Thirty Only) and such amount already paid by the Applicant 
is appropriated towards such liability. 

(ii)  Interest: The Board directs that, the Applicant shall pay applicable 
interest under the provisions of section 28AA of the Customs Act, 1962 
on the above settled duty liability and such amount shall be appropriated 
from the amount of Rs. 36,90,26,606/- already paid by the Applicant 
towards their interest liability; 

(iii)  Penalty:  
(a)  The Board imposes a penalty of Rs. 1,50,00,000/- (Rupees One 

Crore Fifty Lakh Only) on the Applicant M/s Aquity Solutions Pvt. 
Ltd.  

(b)  The Board imposes a total penalty of Rs. 2,50,000/- (Rupees Two 
Lakh Fifty Thousand Only) on the Co-Applicant Shri Agnelo John 
Rodrigues.  

(c)  The Board imposes a total penalty of Rs. 50,000/- (Rupees Fifty 
Thousand Only) on the Co-Applicant Shri Saurabh Jain.  

(d)  The Board imposes a total penalty of Rs. 50,000/- (Rupees Fifty